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MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2752
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HALT OF 12470 AT MALLAWAN


† 2752.  SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken/proposes to take steps to provide stoppage of Jammu Tavi Express from Jammu Tavi to Kanpur Central Train No. 12470 at Mallawan railway station and to increase the number of coaches in Sitapur-Balamaru Passenger

Train No. 54335-54336 and to provide the facilities of drinking water, electricity, waiting rooms at Chanbepur, Shivrajpur, Bilhaur Arole railway stations along with their beautification; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS AND COMMERCE & INDUSTRY


(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) and (b) At present, there is no proposal for provision of stoppage of 12469/12470 Jammu Tawi-Kanpur Central Express at Mallanwan.

Further, presently, there is no proposal to increase the number of coaches in 54335/54336 Passenger running between Balamau and Kanpur and 54325/54326 Sitapur-Kanpur Passenger.


     Drinking water facility, electricity and waiting halls are available at Chaubeypur, Shivrajpur, Bilhaur and Araul Makanpur Railway Stations as per Minimum Essential Amenities Norms. Further, provision/augmentation/improvement of amenities at railway stations is a continuous process and is undertaken as per requirement, inter-se priority and availability of funds.

*****

